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TEST METHODS FOR ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, PRINTED BOARD AND

OTHER INTERCONNECTION STRUCTURES AND ASSEMBLIES -

Part 2-808: Thermal resistance of an assembly
by thermal transient method
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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic.figlds. To this e
ddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as ‘IEE Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with{the International Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeént between the two organizat

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressi(as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr|
brested IEC National Committees.

L Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are/made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, |IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their'national and regional publications. Any divergence beg
IEC Publication and the corresponding national*or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the|

S

itself does not provide any attestation: gf,conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas.~access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they havé.the latest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out oftthe publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawngtosthe Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable forithe correct application of this publication.

L draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use

pa
re
m
th

ent(s). IEC-takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent ri
pect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)
y bé required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not rep

brising
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pm all
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tween
latter.

ormity
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liability shall attach to IEC jer\its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeits and

age or
5) and
er IEC

ons is

of (a)
bhts in
which
resent
h. IEC

latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.g

shattmotbeefdTesponsibte for identifyimgany oratt such patentrights:

IEC 61189-2-808 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 91: Electronics assembly
technology. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

91/1935/FDIS 91/1955/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c237cd94c8cfd018839a96f6d8b802dd

-4 - IEC 61189-2-808:2024 © |EC 2024

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61189 series, published under the general title Test methods for
electrical materials, printed board and other interconnection structures and assemblies, can be
found on the IEC website.

The gommittee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related tp the
specific document. At this date, the document will be
e rgconfirmed,

e wjthdrawn, or

e rdvised.

IMPPDRTANT - The "colour inside"” logo on the cover page of this document indicgtes
that|it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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TEST METHODS FOR ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, PRINTED BOARD AND

OTHER INTERCONNECTION STRUCTURES AND ASSEMBLIES -

Part 2-808: Thermal resistance of an assembly
by thermal transient method

1 Scope

This

resist
mate
the th
flux t

NOTE
materi

2 N

The f

part of IEC 61189 describes the thermal transient method to characterize theith
ance of an assembly consisting of a heat source (e.g. power device), an' attach
ial (e.g. solder) and a dielectric layer with electrode. This method is suitable’to dete
ermal resistance of materials and assembly methods as well as to optimize the th
b a heat sink.

This method is not intended to measure and specify the value of the thermal resistance of a dig
bl. For that purpose, other standards exist. Examples are given in Annex A,

ormative references

bllowing documents are referred to in the text in such.a way that some or all of their co

consfitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited ap

For
amen

IEC 6
Com
techn

indated references, the latest edition of .thé referenced document (including
dments) applies.

non usage in electronic technologies\as well as printed board and electronic assé
ologies

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60194-2 apply.

ISO
addre

e |H

e |9

SSses:

C Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

O Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp

ermal
ment
mine
ermal

lectric

ntent

plies.
any

0194-2, Printed boards design, manufacture and assembly — Vocabulary — Part 2:

embly

and IEC maintain’/ terminology databases for use in standardization at the follopwing

4 CII-J.-.A-I-:-“-
VJeoetve

The increasing power consumption of devices such as LED require a close examination of the
heat dissipating path within thermal conductive printed circuit boards (Annex A). Therefore,
effective removal of heat to maintain a safe junction temperature is the key to meeting the heat
flux by using thermal conductive material for printed circuit boards. Thermal resistance is the
crucial factor of heat dissipation dielectric materials in printed circuit board. Therefore, with the
aim to reduce the thermal resistance in circuit boards, it is proposed to determine the thermal
resistance by measuring the thermal transient characteristics of an assembly.
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5 Test specimen

To test the thermal resistance of an assembly, at first a test specimen shall be built, which
consists of a heat source (e.g. power device), an attachment material (e.g. solder) and a
dielectric layer with metal electrode. See Figure 1 for the structure. In the next step, the thermal
resistance of the assembly can be determined by comparison of the thermal transient
characteristics obtained when testing the assembly attached to a thermostat with or without a
thermal interface material (TIM). See Figure 3 and Clause 6 for the test description.

: N, —
\ H/2

\

IEC

Key
1 Hept source
Solder

E
D

gctrode layer

A w0 N

¢lectric layer

Figure 1 — Structure of/an.assembly

To ohjtain an adequate thermal resistance, a layer-of around 200 ym thick solder shall be|used
for the die attach. The power source is a chip type device of the size 3,45 mm x 3,44 mm,
powered with 1 W through voltage common®collector (VCC) and ground (GND). The dielgctric
layerlis a 2 cm x 2 cm substrate of 1 mm:thickness. Figure 2 shows an example of such a test
specimen.

IEC

Key

1 Voltage common collector (VCC)

2 Ground (GND)

Figure 2 — The fabricated test sample
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6 Test equipment and procedures

6.1 Test method and recommended test parameters

The thermal transient test equipment is a unique equipment for performing thermal
measurements on semiconductor devices like ICs, transistors, diodes, etc. The thermal
transient test equipment is most suitable for analyzing their thermal behavior, evaluating
packages and device mounting, and detecting defects. This equipment is a computer-controlled
equipment that can be used along with a PC hosting a special control and evaluation software.
This equipment as a mandatory part of configuration can apply programmed thermal excitations

and record complex thermal responses and provides built-in results evaluation proced

ures.

Resufts—ofthesepost-processingprocedures—imctudetheputse—thermat Tesistancedia
time-fonstant spectrum, complex locus of the thermal impedance, differential and inf
structure or profile function (Annex B).

6.2 | Test equipment

gram,
egral

The fhermal transient measurements can be performed using a commercially available test

equigment and specifically built test fixtures (Annex C). The test sample is mounted o
temperature-controlled heat sink. The heat sink is maintained at a temperature of 25 °(
contrplled by a Keithley temperature controller. Initially, a junctionfte-case thermal equili
is engured by applying a drive current (/4;,,) for a sufficiently long duration; then the /

switched off and a small sense current (/go,50) iS applied. When the system shifts to itg
thermal equilibrium, the cooling down of the junction is measured.

From|the transient time curves, the duration of coolingvdown can be taken to be how lon
heatipng current /4, Needs to be applied to load the thermal capacities. The same time

be measured applying /5. ,¢c tO resolve the thermalpath downstream to the respective cap

One gpproach to determine the required measurement time is to modify the thermal inte
betwegen the heat sink and the module. The\time value at which the curve with the best pos
thermal interface and one with a bad, *thermal interface separate is approximatel
apprqpriate time duration for Iy, and“/gonse When the thermal path upstream of the v

thermal interface is to be investigated. One can stepwise shorten the heat-up and cool-
time afterward and observe at what setting, and at which time, values change in the logari
time-flerived curve. The shortest time for which the deviation of the time curves is still

the s|gnal-to-noise range of the curve with long heating and cooling times is still accep
The thermal response at initial ‘0’ cycles and after 'n' cycles was measured. The measure
time [of 40 s is unnecessarily long. For the second test run with test samples B|
measglurement time Wwas reduced to 5 s. In principle, this allowed us to reduce the heati
and gooling down.time further to 0,5 s, because data later than 300 ms are not included fo
analysis. The shape of the transient signal does not change when the cycle of heating u
coolimg down. times is shortened. In this experiment, the thermal tape (thermal conduc
6,5 W/mK) with the thickness of 500 um is used. Thermal tape as a thermal interface ma
is uspd/for separating the interface of the test sample through the comparison of th

n the
C and
brium
Live IS
new

g the
must

acity.
rface
5sible

the
aried

down
thmic
vithin
able.
ment
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data
b and
tivity:
terial
ermal

material.
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6.3
The t

pt source (1 W)

C305 solder (T: 200 pm)

ctrode layer (T: 35 pm)

lectric layer (T: 500 ym)

ermal interface material (T: 500 ym)

ermostat

The thermostat is the temperature-controlled system (Annex D). The thermostat has the thermoc
system.

Figure 3 — Test structure for measuring thermal resistance

Test procedure

bst sequences to test the thermal resistance of'an assembly are as follows:

1) cleaning the contamination on the thermostat;

2) Afir
3) te
[ ]

4) rg

stly, attaching the test sample on the thermostat without the thermal interface mater
sting the thermal transient characteristics of the test sample by biasing the power;
driving current (I4ye): 1 500 mA
sensor current (Iggnse) fOrtest: 10 mA
total power: 4,548 W
TIM: thermal pad (thickness: 500 um)

temperature coefficient: —=1,272 mV/°C
peat the seguence 1);

5) sgcondly, attaching the test sample on the thermostat by using thermal interface mate

6) te
7) cq

sting the thermal transient characteristics of the test sample by biasing the power;
mparing the thermal transient characteristics of the test sample depending on w

buples

ial;

rial;

th or

w

thaut the thermal interface material:

8) extracting the thermal resistance value of an assembly with test results.

7 Test result

From the cumulative structure function of the thermal transient characteristics, after converting
to the cumulative structure function because it is eased to look for the separation point, the
thermal resistance value is extracted by looking for the separated point from the measurement
excel sheet instead of the visible graph (see Figure 4 and Table 1). Detailed information can be
found in JESD-51-14(Published: Nov 2010), clause 4, Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance

Meas

urement (Test Method).
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T3Ster Master: cumulative structure function(s)

Key

1 Th
2 Th
3 Th

NOTE

In or

8 R

This

b

b

b

measured of thermal resistance of an assembly
measured thermal resistance of assembly without TIM

measured thermal resistance of assembly with TIM

Cy, is thermal capacitance and K is temperature (Kelvin).

108 T T T T T
— #2 TIM-Ch.0
— #2 DRY-Ch.0
10000 F i
— With TIM
100 .
= Without TIM
1 L 4
0,01 i
A% Uf (=10} abbclllb:y :
104 .
-6 1 1 1 1 1
10 0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Rth [K/W]
12 3k

Figure 4 — Test result for thermal résistance of an assembly

Her to extract value for thermal resistance.of assembly, the separated value fron
measlurement results, depending on with TIM~and without TIM, should be looked for.

Table 1 — Test result forthermal resistance of an assembly

Total thermal resistance

Total thermal resistance

Thermal resistance of

(without TIM) (with TIM) an assembly
KIW KIW KIW
10,86 9,68 9,2

eport

a) s

est report'shall include:

ructure of the test specimen;

n the

b) thermattape used as T1M;

c) the used power sources;
d) the date of the test;
e) the room temperature under which the test was conducted;

f) the test sequences;

g) the graph of the cumulative structure function;

h) the total thermal resistance of the test specimen with or without TIM;

i) the thermal resistance of an assembly.
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The result value of an assembly separated differently from the measurement results, depending
on the presence or absence of TIM, is defined as the thermal resistance and assembly. Detailed
information can be found in JESD-51-14 (Published: Nov 2010), clause 4, Junction-to-Case
Thermal Resistance Measurement (Test Method).
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Annex A
(informative)

Additional test methods for thermal resistance

Table A.1, Table A.2 and Table A.3 show additional test methods for thermal resistance.

Table A.1 — ASTM C1113

Measuring method

Hot wire type (ASTM C1113)

Prindiple of measurement
" Probe
Measuring sample ﬂ| .
Reference ke
A= (q !4z (2 - 1) [ (T2-T1)

where

A thermal conductivity

t time

q heat value

T temperature
Featyres Thin film(sample : > 300 ym

Contact measuring

(bow precision because of the contact thermal resistance at probe/sample)

Table A.2 - ASTM E1461
Measuring 'method Laser flash type (ASTM E1461)
Prindiple of measurement
AdadddAML
— o«
Xe laser
10,5 Time
IEC

Calculate the thermal conductivity from temperature rising curve by simulation
fitting.

Features

Thin film sample OK
Non-contact measuring (high precision)

Multi-layer sample OK (CCL etc.)



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c237cd94c8cfd018839a96f6d8b802dd

-12 - IEC 61189-2-808:2024 © |EC 2024

Table A.3 — ASTM D5470

Measuring method Thermal resistance type (ASTM D5470)
Principle of measurement Load ] Heat —
\ insulating
Heater cover
\\-- |
)
Sample °
)
Thermo
couple
He tus
IEC

Calculate the thermal resistance from amount of heat (W) andytemperature rising
(AT) at heat insulating box. Convert the thermal conductivity:

A=h /(R A)
Where
h thickness
R thermal resistance
A sample area
Featyres Standard for thermal resistance.méasuring

(Have a tendency to show high_thermal conductivity)
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Annex B
(informative)

Thermal resistance of die attach materials

B.1 Test specimen

As shown in Figure B.1, high power packages largely consist of high-power source chip (size:
3.45 mm x 3. 45 mm) d|e attach materlal and Si heat slug. This package was deS|gned to be
used in—-—¢ . :

package was 500 um ngh power packages have a sandW|ch I|ke heat removal path of d|f
matefials ending in the cooling slug. Table B.2 shows the fabricated test sample.

5000

- 3000

A

LED chip

Au/Ti

' \Z
6\\ > sio,
r R

Figure B.1 —Structure of test sample using die attach material

g
\

300

IEQ

IEC

Figure B.2 —The fabricated test sample using die attach material

B.2 Die attach materials

The material specification used in the fabricated high-power package is presented in Table B.1.
Here, thermal conductivity is a property of materials that expresses the heat that will flow
through the material if a certain temperature gradient exists over the material. The thermal
conductivity is usually expressed in W/m K. It is so very difficult to measure thermal conductivity
because it usually requires a carefully planned laboratory experiment and a lot of time to get to
equilibrium. In Table B.1, the thermal conductivity of structures is the crucial value in the
thermal transient. In this experiment, high power packages are fabricated with die attach
materials such as Ag paste, SAC305 type solder paste and 80Au—20Sn eutectic alloy by using
E-beam evaporator.
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B.3 Testresuit

Figure B.3 shows measured differential structure functions of high-power packagescforithe
of three different die attach materials. As shown in Figure B.3, we know thgt the

case
meas
of dig

based on the shift of peaks in the differential structure function for die attach materig
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Table B.1 — Properties for die attach materials

Material Thickness Thermal Conductivity
(um) (W/mK)
Au/Sn eutectic bonding 5 28
Solder paste 10 4,2
Ag paste 10 0,616

urements of the thermal resistance of die attach materials take into accounfthe diffe
attach quality by using the differential structure functions. The measurement princi

ated by Figure B.3. In Figure B.3, among die attach materials wetcan see the resul
, and that the thermal resistance of Au/Sn eutectic bonding is‘about 1 K/W and 8 K/

al transient characteristics of die attach in high power packages is presented in Tabl
now that all the die attach quality and reliability can~be done with the cumulativ

bntial structure functions using the thermal transient analysis in high power packagsg

T3Ster Master : differentialstructure function (s)

2024

good

rence
ple is
Is as

that

tach quality of Au/Sn eutectic bonding is much better than that 'of Ag paste and qolder

less

hat of solder paste and Ag paste, respectively. The summary)for simulated and measgured

B.2.
and
S.

D 000

R _gie attach
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1074
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a) Au/Sn eutectic bonding
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T3Ster Master : differential structure function (s)
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©
b) solder paste \Q/C)

T3Ster Master : differential structué{unction (s)
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\Q/ c) Ag paste

12 14 16 18

Figure B.3 — Test graph for die attach materials

Table B.2 — Test result for die attach materials

Structure Simulation result Measured result
(K/W) (K/W)
Au/Sn eutectic bonding 3,56 3,5
Solder paste 4,49 4,410 4,6
Ag paste 11,9 11,5 to 14,2
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Annex C
(informative)

Uncertainty and repeatability for thermal resistance test

C.1 Test specimen

As shown in Figure C.1, the test specimen shall be prepared with the other assembly with the
different dielectric layer for checking the uncertainty and repeatability for the thermal resistance

test.
b&

Power source

Electrode Iayer

Solc%Q%

ctrlc layer

Materlal

Thermostat ——m

IEC

g\\

Figure C.1 — Test structure for measung hermal resistance

Y

C.2 | Test result NS

QO
Figure C.2 and Table C.1 show the test resﬁ@of the thermal resistance for a test spe¢imen
with the other assembly. It shall be ea check the thermal resistance of an assg¢mbly
depending on the structure of the assi\ with the different dielectric material.

‘F@er Master : cumulative structure function (s)

106 | 1 I 1
0 2 4 6 8 10

Ry [KIW] Assembly .

Figure C.2 — Test result for thermal resistance of assembly
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Table C.1 — Test result for thermal resistance of assembly

Total thermal resistance | Total thermal resistance Thermal resistance of
(without TIM) (with TIM) assembly

K/w K/IW K/w

7,65 8,24 7,65
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Annex D
(informative)

Thermostat equipment

2024

A Peltier-cell cooled, dry thermostat (Figure D.1) is available for the thermal transient
equipment as an add-on option. The thermostat unit is controlled by the thermostat control port
of the thermal transient main system unit. The thermostat connection cable has to be connected
to the socket on the T3Ster®' controller. The T3Ster® Measurement Control & Evaluation
software performs simultaneous control of the thermostat unit and the entire thermal transient

equi
stead
as a

ment—T e thermostat—umit—s—suitabte—to——Tatibrate—temperature—sensors—use
y-state and transient thermal testing semiconductor devices and packages, and te,be
cold plate" for thermal testing as well.

Thermostat

The t
by th
therni
therni
in the

T3ster software

e -

ke
.\@

+wO
T3ster eontroller

: T3Ster ‘ @

Figure D.1 — Connection of the thermostat unit to the T3Ster® main system uni

emperature of the-thermostat — when properly connected and switched on — is cont
b thermal trafisient software. That is why the thermostat temperature may run away
ostat is switched on without software control, thus switch on the thermostat only
al is transient. The main system unit is switched on and the thermal transient softw
position to control the thermostat.

d for
used

IEC

rolled
if the
if the
are is

Majo

par:\mpfprq'

e Temperature range: 5 to 90 °C;

e Accuracy: £ 0,2 °C;

e Settling time: 90 s for AT = +10 °C (in case of an empty cavity);
e Cavity size: 46 x 46 x10 mm?3 (extendable to 46 x 46 x 15 mm?3);
e Power sinking capability: min 10 W (above 30 °C);

e O

verheating protection: above 95 °C;

e Size (w/h/d): 24 cm x 16 cm x 37 cm;

convenience of users of this document and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of this product.

T3Ster® is an example of a suitable product(s) available commercially. This information is given for the
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o Weight: approximately 4 kg;
e Supply: own 110 V to 230 V / 50 Hz to 60 Hz power mains.

The thermostat module of the thermal transient measurement control and evaluation tool
provides automatic temperature excursion and calculation of the sensitivity parameter of diode
or resistance sensors. The recorded calibration diagrams can be saved for later use
(Figure D.2).

T3Ster : thermal coefficient/sti.tco
T T T T T
n‘l-v- Ch.0-0,001 744 V/°C

0,76 =

0,74 I~

0,72 |~

Measured data [V]

0,7 -

0,68 |~

0,66
20

Temperature [°C]

IEC

Figure D.2 —Calibration diagfram recorded by the T3Ster® thermostat
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METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
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Part 2-808: Résistance thermique d'un assemblage

par la méthode du transitoire thermique

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de nofmalisation conf
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)\L’IEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation «dans les domair]
ectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie@&s’ Normes internatig
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)

vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organis
prnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison,avec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation International€ .de Normalisation (ISO), seld
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné.que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

5 Publications de 'IEC se présentent sous la forme dée.recommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tols\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses-publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation gdiren est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s'engagent, dans t

régionales. Toutes divergences entre-tfoutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationa

FC elle-méme ne fournit aucune\attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe

formité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif]

Cune responsabilité-ne“doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg

ir tout préjudice\causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de q
ure que ce Soitydirecte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déf
oulant d€ Ia publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dg
au crédit:qui lui est accordé.

s les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].
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Erencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de I'l[EC peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a la portée de ces droits de
propriété. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n’a regu aucune déclaration relative a des droits
de brevets, qui pourraient étre exigés pour la mise en ceuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé aux
responsables de cette mise en ceuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-étre pas des informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent
étre obtenues dans la base de données disponible a I’adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue
pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 61189-2-808 a été établie par le comité d’études 91 de I'l|EC: Techniques d'assemblage
des composants électroniques. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.
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METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
LES CARTES IMPRIMEES ET AUTRES STRUCTURES
ET ASSEMBLAGES D’INTERCONNEXION -

Part 2-808: Résistance thermique d'un assemblage
par la méthode du transitoire thermique

1 Domaine d'application

La prgsente partie de 'lEC 61189 décrit la méthode du transitoire thermique pour caractériser
la régistance thermique d'un assemblage constitué d'une source de chaleur (parexemple, un
dispgsitif de puissance), d'un matériau de fixation (par exemple, une brasure)et d'une cquche
diélegtrique avec électrode. Cette méthode permet de déterminer la résistance thermique des
matéfiaux et des méthodes d'assemblage ainsi que d'optimiser le flux thermique vefs un
dissipateur thermique.

NOTE| Cette méthode n’est toutefois pas destinée a mesurer et a spécifier la valeur de la résistance thermiqye d'un
matéripu diélectrique. Il existe d’autres normes a cet effet. Des exemples sant donnés a I'Annexe A.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de _sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou partie
de lgur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, peule
I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références pon datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels. amendements).

IEC §0194-2, Printed boards design,~\dmanufacture and assembly — Vocabulary — Hart 2:
Common usage in electronic technologies as well as printed board and electronic assembly
techrjologies (disponible en anglais'seulement)

3 Termes et définitions

Pour|les besoins du._présent document, les termes et les définitions de I'IEC 607194-2
s'appliquent.

L'ISQ et I'EC tiennent & jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en ndgrmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |HC. Efectropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp
4 Objectif

L'augmentation de la puissance consommée de dispositifs tels que les LED exige un examen
attentif du chemin de dissipation de la chaleur dans les cartes thermoconductrices a circuits
imprimés (Annexe A). Par conséquent, I'élimination efficace de la chaleur pour maintenir une
température de jonction sire constitue I'élément clé qui permet de satisfaire au flux de chaleur
par l'utilisation d’'un matériau thermoconducteur pour les cartes a circuits imprimés. La
résistance thermique est le facteur crucial des matériaux diélectriques de dissipation de la
chaleur dans les cartes a circuits imprimés. Par conséquent, afin de réduire la résistance
thermique des circuits imprimés, le présent document propose de déterminer la résistance
thermique par la mesure des caractéristiques du transitoire thermique d'un assemblage.
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5 Echantillon d’essai

Pour vérifier par essai la résistance thermique d'un assemblage, il faut tout d’abord constituer
un échantillon d'essai, composé d'une source de chaleur (par exemple, un dispositif de
puissance), d'un matériau de fixation (par exemple, une brasure) et d'une couche diélectrique
avec une électrode métallique. Voir la Figure 1 pour la structure. Dans I'étape suivante, la
résistance thermique de I'assemblage peut étre déterminée par comparaison des
caractéristiques du transitoire thermique obtenues en soumettant a I'essai ledit assemblage
fixé a un thermostat avec ou sans matériau d'interface thermique (TIM — thermal interface
material). Voir la Figure 3 et I’Article 6 pour la description de I'essai.

3

\ /2
\

IEC

Légende

1 Soprce de chaleur
2 Brasure

3 Copche d’électrode
4

Copche diélectrique

Figure 1 — Structure.d’un assemblage

Pour [obtenir une résistance thermique adéquate, une couche de brasure d'environ 200 um
d'épdisseur doit étre utilisée pour la fixation de puce. La source de puissance est un dispositif
de type puce d’une taille de 3,45 mm x\3;45 mm, alimenté avec 1 W par un collecteur corpmun
de tgnsion (VCC - voltage common collector) et la masse (GND — ground). La cquche
diélegtrique est un substrat de 2 cmrx 2 cm d’une épaisseur de 1 mm. La Figure 2 reprégente
un eXxemple de ce type d’échantillon d’essai.

IEC

Légende
1 Collecteur commun de tension (VCC)

2 Masse (GND)

Figure 2 — Echantillon d’essai fabriqué
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6 Equipement d’essai et modes opératoires

6.1 Méthode d’essai et parameétres d’essai recommandés

L’équipement d’essai par la méthode du transitoire thermique est un équipement unique qui
permet de réaliser des mesurages thermiques sur des dispositifs a semi-conducteurs tels que
les circuits intégrés, les transistors, les diodes, etc. Cet équipement est le plus adapté pour
analyser leur comportement thermique, évaluer les boftiers et le montage des dispositifs, et
détecter les défauts. Cet équipement, qui est contrélé par ordinateur, peut étre utilisé avec un
PC qui héberge un logiciel spécial de contrdle et d'évaluation. Cet équipement, qui fait partie
mtegrante de la conﬂguratlon peut appliquer des ex0|tat|ons thermiques programmees et
grées
d'évalluation des résultats. Les résultats de ces procédures de post-traitement comprennent le
diagramme de résistance thermique des impulsions, le spectre de la constante de temps, le
lieu complexe de I'impédance thermique, la structure différentielle et intégrale ou-la fonctipn de
profil|(Annexe B).

6.2 | Equipement d'essai

Les mesurages du transitoire thermique peuvent étre réalisés a |'aide'd’'un équipement d’essai
dispgnible sur le marché et de montages d’essai spécialement congus (Annexe C). L'échantillon
d'esspi est monté sur le dissipateur thermique a températare contrélée. Le dissipateur
thermique est maintenu a une température de 25 °C et contrélé par un régulateur therrmique
Keithley. Dans un premier temps, un équilibre thermique entre la jonction et le boitier est agsuré
par I'application d'un courant d'attaque (/4,;;,¢) Pendant une durée suffisamment longue. Ersuite,

I4rive |€St désactivé et un léger courant de détection (I J,se) €st appliqué. Lorsque le sygtéme
passe a son nouvel équilibre thermique, le refroidissément de la jonction est mesuré.

Les ¢ourbes de temps transitoires permettent de déterminer la durée du refroidissgment
pendant laquelle il est nécessaire d’appliquer le courant de chauffage Iy, pour charger les

capagités thermiques. La méme durée doit étre mesurée en appliquant /., pour résoudre le

chemin thermique en aval de la capacité‘respective. Une approche qui permet de déterminer le
temp$ de mesure exigé consiste amodifier I'interface thermique entre le dissipateur thermique
et le module. La valeur de tempsla laquelle se séparent la courbe avec la meilleure intgrface
thermique possible et celle’ avec une mauvaise interface thermique, congtitue
apprgximativement la durée.pour /j;,e €t Isense lOrsque le chemin thermique en amopt de

l'intefface thermique variée  doit étre étudié. Les temps de chauffage et de refroidissgment
peuvent ensuite étre raccourcis progressivement et il peut étre observé a quel réglage| et a
quel moment, une variation des valeurs de la courbe logarithmique dérivée en temps se prpduit.
Le temps le plus.court pour lequel I'écart des courbes de temps se situe toujours dans la plage
signdl/bruit de 4da-courbe avec des temps de chauffage et de refroidissement longs est encore
acceptable. Llaréponse thermique aux cycles initiaux ‘O’ et aprés ‘n’ cycles a été mesurée. Le
temps de-mesure de 40 s est inutilement long. Pour la seconde série d’essais avec les
échantillons B, le temps de mesure a été réduit a 5 S. En pr|nC|pe cette reductlon a permis de
) ) ar les
données posteneures a 300 ms sont exclues de Ianalyse des donnees La forme du signal
transitoire ne varie pas lorsque le cycle des temps de chauffage et de refroidissement est
raccourci. Dans cette expérimentation, le film thermique (conductivité thermique: 6,5 W/mK)
d’'une épaisseur de 500 pm est utilisé. Le film thermique en tant que matériau d'interface
thermique permet de séparer l'interface de I'échantillon d'essai par la comparaison des
caractéristiques du transitoire thermique selon que ledit échantillon est composé ou non d’un
matériau d'interface thermique.
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Légende
1 Soprce de chaleur (1 W)
2 Brasure SAC305 (T: 200 uym)
3 Colche d’électrode (T: 35 um)
4 Copche diélectrique (T: 500 ym)
5 Ma4tériau d’interface thermique (T: 500 uym)
6 Thermostat
NOTE| Le thermostat est le systeme a température contrélée (Annexe D). Les“\couples thermoélectrigyes du
thermqgstat se situent a l'intérieur du systéme.
Figure 3 — Structure d’essai pour la mesure de la‘résistance thermique
6.3 | Procédure d’essai
Les séquences d’essais destinées a vérifier la résistance thermique d’un assemblage sopt les
suivantes:
1) nettoyage de I'’encrassement du thermostal;
2) fixer I'échantillon d’essai, dans un premier temps, sur le thermostat sans le maiériau
d'interface thermique;
3) verifier par essai les caractéristigues du transitoire thermique de I’échantillon d’essai en
injectant de la puissance;
e [ courant d’attaque (/y4;ye)s 1 500 mA
e | courant de détectign (/g¢,5e) POUr les essais: 10 mA
o [ puissance totale;/ 4,548 W
o[ TIM: film thermique (épaisseur: 500 pm)
o [ coefficient'de température: -1,272 mV/°C
4) répétertarséquence 1);
5) fixef/ensuite I'échantillon d’essai sur le thermostat a l'aide du matériau d'intgrface
thermigue;
6) vérifier par essai les caractéristiques du transitoire thermique de I’échantillon d’essai en
injectant de la puissance;
7) comparer les caractéristiques du transitoire thermique de I’échantillon d’essai selon que le
matériau d'interface thermique est utilisé ou non;
8) extraire la valeur de la résistance thermique d'un assemblage avec les résultats d’essai.
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7 Résultat d’essai

—29_

A partir de la fonction de structure cumulative des caractéristiques du transitoire thermique et
aprés conversion en ladite fonction, ce qui facilite la recherche du point de séparation, la valeur
de larésistance thermique est extraite par recherche dudit point dans la feuille Excel de mesure
en lieu et place du graphique visible (voir la Figure 4 et le Tableau 1). Des informations
détaillées peuvent étre consultées dans la norme JESD-51-14 (parue en novembre 2010),
Article 4, Mesurage de la résistance thermique de la jonction au boitier (méthode d’essai).

T3Ster Master: fonction de structure cumulative

Légen
1 Ré
2 Ré
3 Ré

NOTE

Pour
valeu
utilis

de

ou non.

1074

106 T T T T T
o
10000 L .
Avec TIM
100 -~
¥ Sans TIM
N
= 1 b
<
O ]
0,01 i

10-6 1

Rth kAN

Sistance thermique mesurée d’un assemblage
Sistance thermique mesurée d’un assemblagesans TIM

sistance thermique mesurée d’'un assemblage avec TIM

Cy, est la capacité thermique et K gst'la tempeérature (Kelvin).

12 3 ke

Figure 4 — Résultat d’essai pour la résistance thermique d’un assemblage

extraire la valeur dela résistance thermique de I'assemblage, il convient de recherc
r séparée a partir.des résultats de mesure selon que le matériau d'interface thermiqy

Tableaud — Résultat d’essai pour la résistance thermique d’un assemblage

Résistance thermique
totale (sans TIM)

Résistance thermique
totale (avec TIM)

Résistance thermique
d’un assemblage

her la
e est

AVA'LS

VA

avau's

10,86

9,68

9,2
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8 Rapport

Ce rapport d’essai doit inclure:

a) la structure de I'échantillon d’essai;

b) le film thermique utilisé comme TIM;

c) les sources de puissance employées;

d) la date de I'essai;

e) la température ambiante de réalisation de I'essai;

f) lef Séquences d’essais;

g) lelgraphique de la fonction de structure cumulative;

h) lalrésistance thermique totale de I’échantillon d’essai avec ou sans TIM;
i) larésistance thermique d’un assemblage.

La vdleur du résultat d'un assemblage séparé différemment des résultats.dé mesure selon la
présgnce ou l'absence de TIM est définie comme la résistance thermiglg et 'assemblage]. Des
inforrpations détaillées peuvent étre consultées dans la norme JESD-51-14 (parue en

novembre 2010), Article 4, Mesurage de la résistance thermiqueHde la jonction au boitier
(méthode d’essai).
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Annexe A
(informative)

Méthodes d'essai supplémentaires de la résistance thermique

Le Tableau A.1 le Tableau A.2 et le Tableau A.3 présentent des méthodes d'essai
supplémentaires de la résistance thermique.

Tableau A.1 — ASTM C1113

Mé¢thode de mesure Au fil chaud (ASTM C1113)
Pringipe de mesure
Couple /
thermo- |
électrique\
"~ Sonde
Echantillon de mesure ‘>[ i
Référence Ec
A= (q/42) @2 -1/ (T2-T1)
ou
A conductivité thérmique
t temps
q valeur thermique
T tempgérature
Caragtéristiques Echantillon*de couche mince: > 300 um
Mesure de contact
(Faible précision en raison de la résistance thermique de contact a la
sonde/I’échantillon)
Tableau A.2 - ASTM E1461
Mé¢thode de'mesure Au flash laser (ASTM E1461)
Prindipéde mesure
AL A ALALALALAL
TTIIITTINY
—— =«
Laser Xe
10,5 Temps
IEC
Calculer la conductivité thermique a partir de la courbe de montée en température
par ajustement de simulation.
Caractéristiques Echantillon de couche mince OK
Mesure sans contact (haute précision)
Echantillon multicouche OK (CCL, etc.)
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Tableau A.3 — ASTM D5470

Méthode de mesure A résistance thermique (ASTM D5470)
Principe de mesure Charge\ Enveloppe
\ calorifuge
Résistance
\\-’ i
. . )
Echantillon O
)
Couple
thermo-
électrique
Appareil chaleur
IEC

Calculer la résistance thermique a partir de la quantité de chaleur(W) et de
I'échauffement (AT) au niveau de la boite d’isolation thermiques/Convertir la
conductivité thermique

i=h /(R A)
ou
h épaisseur
R résistance thermique
A zone d’échantillonnage
Caragtéristiques Etalon de mesure de la résistance thermique

(Tendance a présenter une;conductivité thermique élevée)
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Annexe B
(informative)

Résistance thermique des matériaux de fixation de puce

B.1 Echantillon d’essai

Comme le représente la Figure B.1, un boitier de haute puissance est en grande partie
constitué d'une puce source de haute pwssance (tallle 3 45 mm x 3,45 mm), d un materlau de

fixati . S S Si—Ce boltier a6t congupoL s¢-dans
le co 1tro|e de Ia quallte de Ia flxatlon de puce avec une Iargeur de Ielectrode supe{l? e de
300 ym et une largeur de I'ensemble du boitier de 500 um. Les boitiers de hautecpuisgance
comportent un circuit d'évacuation de la chaleur en sandwich composé de différen atgriaux
qui aboutissent dans la plaque froide. Le Tableau B.2 présente I’échantillon d’ i fabriqué.
2
- -1 i
B - 3000
h H Puce LED
N - _l_'.,":. —
Au/Ti
| SiC substrat L
| —" o
A
S > sio,
Y
IEQ
Higure B.1 — Structure de I’échanti@ﬁ'od’essai avec matériau de fixation de puce

.\@

Figure B.2 — Echantillon d’essai tfabrique avec materiau de fixation de puce
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